January 2008 Rev 3 1/18
AN2141
Application note
LED array reference design board
Introduction
New high brightness LED (HB LED) applications such as displays, information panels,
signs, traffic signals, automotive lighting and advertising are becoming more and more
popular. For these applications new HB LED drivers with constant current outputs have

5.2.2 Bill of material
Table 2. Bill of material
Item Qty Reference Part Description Order code
1 1 CONNECTOR1 ICC Programming connector
2 5 C1,C2,C3,C5,C6 100 nF SMD cap. 0805
3 1 C4 10 nF SMD cap. 0805
4 1 C7 220 pF SMD cap. 0805
5 1 C8 22 nF SMD cap. 0805
6 1 C9 10 µF/35 V SMD tantal. cap.
7 1 C10 100 µF/16 V SMD tantal. cap.
8 1 C11 220 µF/16 V Electrolytic cap.
9 32 D1 - D32
OSRAM SMD blue
LED
LB T68C-P2S1-35 OSRAM - Q65110A1978
10 1 D33 SMD green LED Green SMD LED
11 1 D34 STPS340U Schottky diode STPS340U
12 1 IO1 ST7LITE09 Microcontroller ST7FLite09Y0M6
13 1 I02 STP16CP05 LED driver STP16CP05MTR
14 1 IO3 STP16CPS05 LED driver STP16CPS05MTR
15 1 IO4 78L33 Voltage regulator L78L33ACD
16 1 IO5 L5970D DC-DC converter L5970D
17 4 J1,J2,J3,J4 CON1 Not connected
18 1 J5 CON3 Input connector
19 1 L1 33 µH Inductor Coilcraft - DO3316P-333
20 2 P1,P2 10 k Potentiometer
21 2 R1,R2 1K2 SMD 1206 resistor
22 1 R3 10 k SMD 1206 resistor
23 1 R4 560 Ω SMD 1206 resistor
24 1 R5 6k8 SMD 1206 resistor
25 1 R6 3 k SMD 1206 resistor
26 1 R7 4k7 SMD 1206 resistor
27 1 S1 Switch Button
AN2141 LED array reference designs
15/18
Figure 9. Application schematic
The STP16CP05 vs. the STP16CPS05 AN2141
16/18
6 The STP16CP05 vs. the STP16CPS05
The STP16CPS05 LED driver includes an additional feature called “auto power saving”,
which minimizes the quiescent current if no active data is detected on the latches, and
automatically powers-up the device at the first active data latched. The fourth and fifth
blinking modes are designed on the 32 LED reference design board STEVAL-ILL003V2 to
measure the supply current for the STP16CP05 and STP16CPS05, when no active data is
detected and when active data is latched.
Table 3 shows that the STP16CPS05 has much lower current (0.067 mA) than the
STP16CP05 (3.11 mA) if no active data is detected. Therefore for large panels it is possible
to save a significant amount of energy using the STP16CPS05 LED drivers with the auto
power saving feature.
Table 3. Current consumption for the STP16CP05 and STP16CPS05 measured on
the STEVAL-ILL003V2
Data status STP16CP05 STP16CPS05
Active data is detected (all outputs are turned ON) 3.03 mA 3.07 mA
No active data is detected (all outputs are turned OFF) 3.11 mA 0.067 mA
AN2141 References and related materials
17/18
7 References and related materials
1. STP16CP05 and STP16CPS05 datasheets
2. ST7Lite0 datasheet
3. L5970D datasheet
8 Revision history
Table 4. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
28-Apr-2005 1 Initial release.
17-Nov-2005 2
Added information about new LED driver STP16CP596. Modified
Table 2 and Figure 9.
22-Jan-2008 3
Document reformatted. Replaced references to part numbers
STP16CP596, STP16CL596 and STP08CL596 throughout the
document with the new, improved devices STP16CP05,
STP16CPS05 and STP08CP05, respectively. Added Section 6: The
STP16CP05 vs. the STP16CPS05. Added the order code for the 32